

Nos. 11-1282, 11-1321

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS OF LAS VEGAS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 675**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2942**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS OF LAS)
VEGAS, INC.)
)
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent) Nos. 11-1282
) & 11-1321
v.)
) Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD) 28-CA-22914
) & 28-CA-22915
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)
)
and)
)
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,)
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED)
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS)
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 675)
)
Intervenor)

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) of this Court, counsel for the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) certify the following:

(A) Parties and Amici: Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc. (“the Company”), petitioner/cross-respondent herein, was a respondent in the case before the Board. The Board is the respondent/cross-petitioner herein, and the Board’s General Counsel was a party in the case before the Board. The United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and

Service Workers International Union, Local 675 (“the Union”), intervenor herein, was the charging party before the Board.

(B) Ruling Under Review: This case involves a petition for review and a cross-application for enforcement of the Board’s Decision and Order in Case Nos. 28-CA-22914 and 28-CA-22915, issued on July 26, 2011, and reported at 357 NLRB No. 25.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Overview: the Company runs an automated pharmacy; the Union represents two units of employees; the Company maintains a rule prohibiting certain clothing; the Company conducts client tours and notifies employees of tours in advance.....	4
B. The Company gives out WOW awards at the discretion of management for various employee actions; the Company awards certificates and lanyards at a weekly ceremony; the Company maintains a wall recognizing awardees in its cafeteria.....	5
C. Unit employees and employees at other Company facilities express discontent with the WOW program; Union representative Osterman gets a union T-shirt with a slogan protesting the WOW program.....	7
D. Employee Shore wears the T-shirt to work; Shore receives support from his coworkers; Company managers tell Shore to remove the T-shirt and that if he does not like the WOW Program, maybe the Company is not the place for him; Shore changes his shirt and returns to work.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
E. The parties bargain for a contract in the pharmacists’ unit; the Company alters its dress code to require pharmacists to wear lab coats every day; the Company informs the Union and employees of the new policy in November; the Union requests bargaining; the Company agrees to meet on December 10 to discuss the change but states that it does not intend to bargain.....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by prohibiting employee Shore from wearing a T-shirt with a slogan protesting a Company employee incentive program, by making an implied threat to Shore, and by maintaining an overly broad work rule prohibiting clothing with certain messages that it applied to restrain Section 7 activity.....	16
A. Principles of employee rights in Section 7 of the Act.....	16
B. The Company unlawfully prohibited Shore from wearing his union T-shirt protesting the WOW program.....	18
1. Shore was engaged in concerted, protected activity when he wore the T-shirt.....	18
2. The Company has failed to justify its interference with Shore’s protected Section 7 activity.....	21
C. The Board found based on substantial evidence that the Company unlawfully made an implied threat to Shore regarding his continued employment.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
D. The Board found that the Company unlawfully maintained an overly broad work rule prohibiting employees from wearing provocative, insulting, or confrontational clothing by applying that rule to restrain Shore’s protected activity.....	30
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by changing its dress code rules without bargaining with the Union.....	32
A. Principles of an employer’s obligation to bargain.....	32
B. The Company unlawfully failed to meet its obligation to bargain over dress code changes which are a mandatory subject of bargaining.....	33
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ajax Paving Industries v. NLRB</i> , 713 F.2d 1214 (6th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>American Federation of Government Employees</i> , 278 NLRB 378 (1986)	17
<i>American Federation of Television and Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	33
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	16
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	33
* <i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 91 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 2011 WL 2555757 (D.C. Cir. May 31, 2011)	36,37
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1956)	20
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 D.C. Cir 2007)	17
<i>Coach & Equipment Sales Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 440 (1977)	29
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14,15,35
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999).....	26
<i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> , 336 NLRB 646 (2001), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>First Healthcare Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>ITT Industries v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
* <i>International Transportation Service v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14,19,21
<i>Jupiter Medical Center Pavilion</i> , 346 NLRB 650 (2006).....	29
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	33
<i>Local 702, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>*Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	17,18,30
<i>Mack’s Supermarkets,</i> 288 NLRB 1082 (1988)	17
<i>Manimark Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 7 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. NLRB,</i> 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	33
<i>McDaniel Ford,</i> 322 NLRB 956 (1997)	29
<i>Mead Corp.,</i> 314 NLRB 732 (1994), <i>enforced,</i> 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1993).....	32
<i>*NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	32,33
<i>NLRB v. United Insurance Co.,</i> 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.,</i> 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	23
<i>National By-Products, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991)	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>New River Industries v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 1290 (4th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Noah’s New York Bagels</i> , 324 NLRB 266 (1997)	26,27
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982)	26
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 609 (1987)	38
<i>PHT, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 378 (2004)	28
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19,23
* <i>Progressive Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16,17
<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	17,20
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone,</i> 200 NLRB 667 9 (1972).....	26
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Division v. NLRB,</i> 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.,</i> 163 NLRB 475 (1967)	38
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB,</i> 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Teamsters Local 175 v. NLRB,</i> 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co. v. NLRB,</i> 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Tribune Publishing Co. v. NLRB,</i> 564 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB,</i> 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>USF Red Star,</i> 339 NLRB 389 (2003)	28
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB,</i> 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15,33
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14,15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Vemco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1996)	23,24
* <i>Waterbury Hotel Management LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17,25
* <i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 6450764 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 23, 2011).....	32,38
<i>Yellow Enterprise Systems</i> , 342 NLRB 804 (2004)	33

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16,17,18,30,31,32
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))....	2-4,10,12,16-18,20,21,28-30,32,33,35,39
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,4,10,12,32,33,35,39
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	32
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,14
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))	2
